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SLEEP MODE

The Splash 1 speaker will go into Sleep Mode if it does 
not pair with any device through Bluetooth within 15 
minutes to save battery. Once paired over Bluetooth, it 
will enter Sleep Mode within 15 minutes if nothing 
played on speaker. When ready for use, press power 
button to turn it on.



IPX7 WATERPROOF

IPX7



SHRINK LANYARD



English
Thank you for purchasing Tronsmart Splash 1 portable wireless speaker. Adopted with latest 
technology, Splash 1 provides seamless stable connection. Please kindly read the user manual 
before using and keep it handy for future reference.

FEATURES
·Bluetooth 5.0 - Offers faster and stabler connection within 59 ft.
·IPX7 Waterproof - Prevents from rain, water, splash, sweat, etc. 
·Long Lasting - Last up to 24 hours of playtime when fully charged.
·True Wireless Stereo - Sync audio between two speakers to spirit up your party with True 
    Wireless Stereo function.

PACKAGE CONTENTS
 - Splash 1 Speaker           - User Manual           - Warranty Card
 - Type-C Cable           - Aux Cable           - Lanyard

CARE & MAINTENANCE
 - Do not disassemble this product. It contains no user serviceable parts. 
 - Do not drop or jump on it, treat it with care for the best performance. 
 - Keep the speaker in a dry location. Dust, dirt & moisture from humidity can accumulate on the 
   body of the speaker if kept at an unfriendly place. 
 - Do not dispose this product in fire, batteries may explode or leak.

WARRANTY INFORMATION
Your ‘Tronsmart Splash 1 portable wireless speaker’, is warranted to the original owner for 12 
months from the date of purchase against defects in material and workmanship under normal 
use and service. Tronsmart is not responsible for the accidental use of this product and its liability 
will not exceed the purchase price of the product. If you have any problems while using the 
product, please do not hesitate to contact our customer support team at
support@tronsmart.com.
  
(Tronsmart™ and its subsidiaries assume no liability for damage caused using the Splash 1 
Wireless Speaker other than for its intended use or as instructed above in the User Manual.)

SPECIFICATIONS
Model
Bluetooth
Bluetooth Compatibility 
Transmission Distance
Battery
Charging Time
Play time
Output Power
Dimension

Weight

Splash 1
5.0
HSP, HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
18m
Lithium battery, 2200mAh
2 Hours
24 Hours
15W Max
112×112×54 mm/
4.4x4.4x2.13 inches
260g/ 9.17oz



FCC STATEMENT
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communica-
tions. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in particular installation. If 
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:
--Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
--Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
--Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
   connected.
--Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
   Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could 
   void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

RF warning statement:
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used 
in portable exposure condition without restriction.



Français
Merci d’avoir acheté Tronsmart Splash 1 Haut-parleur étanch sans fil. Adoptant la dernière 
technologie, Splash 1 fournit une connexion stable et sans couture. Veuillez lire ce mode d'emploi 
avant l’utilisation et conservez-le pour vous y référer ultérieurement.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES
·Bluetooth 5.0 - Offre une connexion plus rapide et plus stable à moins de 59 pieds.
·Étanche IPX7 - Empêche la pluie, l'eau, les éclaboussures, la sueur, etc.
·La durée de batterie- Splash 1 peut être utilisé pendant 24 heures maximum en lecture 
    continue en cas de chargé complète.
·True Wireless Stereo - Synchronise l'audio entre deux haut-parleurs pour animer votre fête avec 
    la fonction True Wireless Stereo(Véritable Stéréo Sans Fil).

PAQUET CONTENUS
 - Splash 1 haut-parleur            - Câble de type C            - Câble Aux
 - Lanière           - Le mode d’emploi            - Carte de garantie 

SOIN ET TNTRETIEN
 - Ne démontez pas ce produit. Il ne contient aucune pièce réparable par l'utilisateur.
 - Ne jamais la tombez ou sautez dessus, mais traitez-le avec soin pour la meilleure performance. 
 - Conservez le produit dans un endroit sec et évitez la poussière, la saleté et l'humidité peuvent 
    s'accumuler sur le corps du produit. 
 - Ne jetez pas ce produit au feu, pour éviter les piles exploser ou fuir. 

INFORMATIONS DE GARANTIE
Votre « enceinte sans fil portable Tronsmart Splash 1 » est garantie au propriétaire d'origine 
pendant 12 mois à compter de la date d'achat contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication 
dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de service. Tronsmart n'est pas responsable de 
l'utilisation accidentelle de ce produit et sa responsabilité ne dépassera pas le prix d'achat du 
produit. Si vous rencontrez un quelconque problème lors de l'utilisation du produit, n'hésitez pas 
à contacter notre équipe d'assistance à la clientèle à l'adresse 
support@tronsmart.com. 
 
(Tronsmart™ et ses filiales n'assument aucune responsabilité pour les dommages résultant de 
l'utilisation de cet haut-parleur à d'autres fins ou d’autre manières qui ne décrite pas dans ce 
mode d'emploi d'utilisation ci-dessus.)

SPÉCIFICATIONS
Modèle 
Bluetooth
Bluetooth compatibilité 
Intervalle 
Batterie 
Temps de charge 
Lecture 
Puissance de sortie
Dimension

Poids 

Splash 1
5.0
HSP, HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
18m
Batterie de lithium, 2200mAh
2 heures
24 heures
15W Max
112×112×54 mm/
4.4x4.4x2.13 inch
260g/ 9.17oz



Italiano
Grazie per aver acquistato l'altoparlante wireless impermeabile Tronsmart Splash 1. Progettata 
con l'ultima tecnologia, Splash 1 fornisce una connessione stabile e senza soluzione di continuità. 
Si prega gentilmente di leggere il manuale utente prima dell'uso e tenerlo a portata di mano per 
riferimenti futuri.

CARATTERISTICHE
·Bluetooth 5.0 - Offre una connessione più veloce e più stabile entro un raggio di 59 piedi.
·Impermeabile IPX7 - Resiste alla pioggia, all'acqua, agli schizzi, al sudore, ecc.
·Batteria a lunga durata - A batteria carica, Splash 1 può essere utilizzato per un massimo di 24 
    ore di riproduzione continua.
·True Wireless Stereo - Sincronizzare l'audio tra due casse per movimentare la festa con la 
    funzione True Wireless Stereo.

CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE
 - Splash 1 Speaker           - cavo di tipo C.           - Cavetto Aux             
 - Cordino           - Manuale dell'utente           - Scheda di garanzia 

CURA E MANUTENZIONE
 - Non smontare questo prodotto. Non contiene parti riparabili dall'utente. 
 - Non far cadere o saltare su di esso, trattarlo con cura per la migliore prestazione. 
 - Tenere l'altoparlante in un luogo asciutto. Polvere, sporco e umidità possono accumularsi sul 
    corpo dell'altoparlante se conservati in un luogo ostile. 
 - Non gettare questo prodotto nel fuoco, le batterie potrebbero esplodere o perdere.

INFORMAZIONI DI GARANZIA
I tuoi "Tronsmart Splash 1 portable wireless speaker" sono garantiti al proprietario originale per 
12 mesi dalla data di acquisto contro difetti di materiale e lavorazione in condizioni di uso e 
servizio normali. Tronsmart non è responsabile per l'uso accidentale di questo prodotto e la sua 
responsabilità non supererà il prezzo di acquisto del prodotto. In caso di problemi durante 
l'utilizzo del prodotto, non esitare a contattare il nostro team di assistenza clienti all'indirizzo
support@tronsmart.com. 
 
 (Tronsmart e le sue consociate non si assumono alcuna responsabilità per danni causati dall'uso 
dell'altoparlante Bluetooth Splash 1 a parte per l'uso previsto o come indicato sopra nel Manuale 
dell'utente.)

SPECIFICHE
Modello
Bluetooth
Compatibilità Bluetooth 
Portata
Batteria
Tempo di ricarica
Tempo di riproduzione
Potenza di uscita
Dimensione

Peso

Splash 1
5.0
HSP, HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
18m
Batteria al litio, 2200 mAh
2 ore
24 ore
15W massimi
4,4x4,4x2,13 pollici / 
112×112×54 mm
260g/ 9.17oz



Deutsch
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den wasserdichten kabellosen Lautsprecher Tronsmart Splash 1 
entschieden haben. Das Splash 1 mit der neuesten Technologie bietet eine nahtlose und stabile 
Verbindung. Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vor der Verwendung aufmerksam durch und 
bewahren Sie sie zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. 

EIGENSCHAFTEN
·Bluetooth 5.0 - Bietet eine schnellere und stabilere Verbindung innerhalb von 18 m.
·IPX7 Wasserdicht - Schützt vor Regen, Wasser, Spritzwasser, Schweiß usw.
·Langlebiger Akku - Bei voller Ladung. Splash 1 kann für bis zu 24 Stunden ununterbrochene  
    Wiedergabe verwendet werden. 
·True Wireless Stereo - Synchronisiert Audio zwischen zwei Lautsprechern, um Ihre Party mit 
    echter drahtloser Stereo-Funktion zu beleben.

PACKUNGSINHALT
 - Splash 1 Lautsprecher            - Typ-C-Kabel           - Aux-Kabel          
 - Schlüsselband          - Benutzerhandbuch            - Garantiekarte

PFLEGE & WARTUNG
 - Zerlegen Sie dieses Produkt nicht. Es enthält keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden Teile. 
 - Lassen Sie es nicht fallen und springen Sie nicht darauf, behandeln Sie es sorgfältig, um die 
   beste Leistung zu erzielen. 
 - Bewahren Sie den Lautsprecher an einem trockenen Ort auf. Staub, Schmutz und Feuchtigkeit 
   durch Feuchtigkeit können sich am Körper des Lautsprechers ansammeln, wenn er an einem 
   unfreundlichen Ort aufbewahrt wird. 
 - Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt nicht in Feuer. Batterien können explodieren oder auslaufen. 

GARANTIEINFORMATIONEN
Für Ihren " Tronsmart Splash 1 tragbarer kabelloser Lautsprecher" wird dem ursprünglichen 
Besitzer ab Kaufdatum eine Garantie von 12 Monaten gegen Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler bei 
normalem Gebrauch und Service gewährt. Tronsmart ist nicht verantwortlich für die 
versehentliche Verwendung dieses Produkts und seine Haftung wird den Kaufpreis des Produkts 
nicht überschreiten. Wenn Sie Probleme bei der Verwendung des Produkts haben, wenden Sie 
sich bitte an unser Kundensupport-Team unter support@tronsmart.com. 
 
(Tronsmart ™ und seine Tochtergesellschaften übernehmen keine Haftung für Schäden, die durch 
die Verwendung des Splash 1 Wireless-Lautsprechers verursacht werden, außer für den 
bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch oder wie oben im Benutzerhandbuch beschrieben.) 

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
Modell
Bluetooth
Bluetooth Kompatibilität
Reichweite
Akku
Ladezeit
Spielzeit
Ausgangsleistung
Maße

Gewicht

Splash 1
5.0
HSP, HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
18m
Lithium Akku, 2200mAh
2 Stunden
24 Stunden
15W Max
112×112×54 mm/
4.4x4.4x2.13 inch
260g/ 9.17oz



Español 
Gracias por elegir el Altavoz inalámbrico impermeable Tronsmart Splash 1. Equipado con la última 
tecnología, Splash 1 proporciona una conexión estable y sin defectos. Lea amablemente el 
manual del usuario antes de usarlo y téngalo a mano para futuras consultas.

CARACTERISTICAS
·Bluetooth  5.0 - Ofrece una conexión más rápida y estable dentro de los 59 pies.
·IPX7 a prueba de agua - resistente a la lluvia, el agua, las salpicaduras, el sudor, etc.
·Batería de larga duración - hasta 24 horas de reproducción continua.
·Estéreo Inalámbrico Verdadero - Audio sincronizado entre dos altavoces para animar su 
    reunión con la función Verdadero Estéreo Inalámbrico.

CONTENIDOS DEL PAQUETE
 - Splash 1 Speaker           - Cable Tipo-C           - Cable AUX
 - Cordón           - Manual de usuario           - Tarjeta de garantía

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO
 - No desmonte este producto. No contiene piezas reparables por el usuario.
 - No lo deje caer ni lo salte y trátelo con cuidado para obtener el mejor rendimiento. Mantenga el 
   producto en un lugar seco. 
 - El polvo, la suciedad y la humedad de la humedad pueden acumularse en el cuerpo del 
   producto si se mantienen en un lugar hostil. 
 - No arroje este producto al fuego, las baterías pueden explotar o tener fugas.

INFORMACION DE LA GARANTÍA
Sus ‘Tronsmart Splash 1 portable wireless speaker’ están garantizados al comprador principal 
durante 12 meses a partir de la fecha de compra contra defectos de material y mano de obra en 
condiciones de uso y servicio normales. Tronsmart no es responsable por el uso accidental de 
este producto y su responsabilidad no excederá el precio de compra del producto. Si tiene algún 
problema mientras usa el producto, no dude en ponerse en contacto con nuestro equipo de 
atención al cliente en support@tronsmart.com. 
 
(Tronsmart y sus subsidiarias no asumen ninguna responsabilidad por los daños causados por el 
uso del altavoz Bluetooth Splash 1 que no sea para su uso previsto o como se indica 
anteriormente en el Manual del usuario.)

ESPECIFICACIONES
Modelo
Bluetooth
Compatibilidad bluetooth
Rango de transmisión
Capacidad de la batería
Tiempo de carga
Tiempo de Reproducción
Potencia de salida
Dimensiones

Peso

Splash 1
5.0
HSP, HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
18m
Batería de Litio, 2200mAh
2 Horas
24 Horas
15W Max
112×112×54 mm/
4.4x4.4x2.13 inch
260g/ 9.17oz



日本語
この度、Tronsmart Bluetooth スピーカーをご購入頂き、誠にありがとうございました。Splash 1は
最新の技術を使用しており、シームレスで安定した接続を提供します。ご使用の前にこの取扱説明
書をよく読み、製品を安全にお使いください。また、この取扱説明書（保証書を含みます）は大切
に保管してください。

特徴
 · Bluetooth5.0 - 59フィート以内の範囲でより高速で安定した接続を提供します。
 · IPX7防水-雨、水、しぶき、汗などを防ぎます。
 · 長い連続再生時間 - 最大24時間連続再生可能です。
 · True Wireless Stereo - トゥルーワイヤレスステレオ機能により、2つのスピーカー間で音声を同
   期させ、パーティーを盛り上げます。

パッケージ内容
 - Splash 1スピーカー           - Type-Cケーブル1本           - Auxケーブル
 - ラニヤード           - 取扱説明書           - 保証カード

ケア＆メンテナンス
 - 本製品を分解しないでください。 これには、ユーザーが修理できる部品は含まれていません。
 - 落としたり、ジャンプしたりして、注意して扱ってください。 最高の性能を発揮するために、
    製品を乾燥した場所に保管してください。 
 - 不安全な場所に置いておくと、製品の本体に埃、汚れ、湿気などの湿気が蓄積することがあります。 
 - 本製品を火中に置かないでください。電池が爆発したり漏れたりする可能性があります。

保証情報
「Tronsmart Splash 1ポータブルワイヤレススピーカー」は、通常の使用およびサービスでの材料
および製造上の欠陥に対して、購入日から12か月間、元の所有者に保証されます。Tronsmartはこ
れの偶発的な使用について責任を負いません。 製品とその責任は、製品の購入価格を超えること
はありません。製品の使用中に問題が発生した場合は、support @ tronsmart.comのカスタマーサ
ポートチームにご連絡ください。

(この取扱説明書で説明された以外の使い方によって生じた損害に関して、当社は一切責任を負い
ません。)

仕様
モデル
Bluetooth
Bluetooth 交換性
伝送距離
バッテリー
充電時間
再生時間
出力
サイズ

重量

Splash 1
5.0
HSP, HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
18m
リチウム電池, 2200mAh
2 時間
24 時間
15W Max
112×112×54 mm/
4.4x4.4x2.13 inch
260g/ 9.17oz



русский
Благодарим вас за покупку беспроводной колонки Splash 1. Splash 1, построенный на базе 
новейших технологий, обеспечивает бесперебойное стабильное соединение. Пожалуйста, 
прочитайте руководство пользователя перед использованием и держите его под рукой для 
дальнейшего использования.

ОСОБЕННОСТИ
·Bluetooth 5.0 - Гарантирует более быстрое и стабильное соединение в пределах 59 футов.
·Защита от воды IPX7 - Защищает от дождя, воды, брызг, пота и т. д.  
·Долгоиграющая батарея – Колонка может проигрывать музыку в течении 24 часов. 
·True Wireless Stereo – Синхронизируйте звук между двумя динамиками, чтобы оживить 
    вечеринку с помощью функции True Wireless Stereo.

УПАКОВКА СОДЕРЖИТ
 - Беспроводную колонку Splash 1           - Кабель Type-C            - Кабель Aux
 - Шнурок           - Руководство пользователя           - Гарантийный талон

Уход и Обслуживание
 - Не разбирайте изделие. Оно не содержит деталей, обслуживаемых пользователем. 
 - Не роняйте и не прыгайте на него, и обращайтесь с ним осторожно. 
 - Для достижения наилучших результатов храните изделие в сухом месте. Пыль, грязь и 
   влага могут скапливаться на корпусе изделия, если оно хранится в неподходящем месте. 
 - Не бросайте изделие в огонь, так как батарея может взорваться или протечь.

Информация о гарантии
На беспроводную колонку Tronsmart Splash 1 предоставляется гарантия 12 месяцев с 
момента покупки. Гарантия распространяется только на изначального владельца и 
покрывает заводские дефекты, при условии нормального использования. Tronsmart не 
несет ответственности при использовании данного продукта не по назначению и 
ответственность не может превышать цену покупки продукта. Если у вас возникли 
проблемы при использовании продукта, пожалуйста, не стесняйтесь обращаться в нашу 
службу поддержки по адресу support@tronsmart.com. 
 
(Tronsmart ™ и его дочерние компании не несут ответственности за ущерб, причиненный 
использованием беспроводной акустической системы Splash 1, кроме случаев 
использования по назначению или в соответствии с инструкциями, приведенными выше в 
Руководстве пользователя.)

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Модель
Bluetooth
Bluetooth совместимость 
Дальность передачи
Батарея
Время зарядки
Время проигрывания
Выход
Размеры

Вес

Splash 1
5.0
HSP, HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
18м
Литиумная батарея, 2200мАч
2 часа
24 часов
15Вт Макс
112×112×54мм/
4.4x4.4x2.13 inch
260 г/ 9.17oz



www.tronsmart.com                             Made in China

SHENZHEN GEEKBUY E-COMMERCE CO., LTD.
19th Floor, Galaxy World Tower B, #1 YaBao Rd., 
LongGang District, Shenzhen, China
Email: support@tronsmart.com
800-270-1082 (USA & Canada)
+86-755-23603740 (Global)


